

10-1758

To Be Argued By:
MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 10-1758

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

DONALD R. PERRY, III
Defendant-Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------|
| Table of Authorities..... | iii |
| Statement of Jurisdiction..... | vii |
| Statement of Issues Presented for Review..... | viii |
| Preliminary Statement..... | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 2 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 3 |
| A. The Offense Conduct..... | 3 |
| B. The Chang of Plea Hearing..... | 4 |
| C. The Sentencing Proceedings..... | 9 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 14 |
| Argument..... | 16 |
| I. The district court’s failure to comply with Rule 11 was not plain error because the defendant has not shown that it would not have affected his decision to plead guilty..... | 16 |
| A. Relevant facts..... | 16 |
| B. Governing law and standard of review..... | 16 |
| 1. Rule 11..... | 16 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 2. | Plain error standard of review..... | 18 |
| 3. | Plain error in the context of Rule 11 challenges. | 19 |
| C. | Discussion..... | 20 |
| II. | The district court committed no procedural errors in sentencing..... | 26 |
| A. | Relevant facts..... | 26 |
| B. | Governing law and standard of review..... | 26 |
| C. | Discussion | 29 |
| 1. | The district court did not improperly compare the defendant to a co-defendant and penalize him for lack of charitable contributions. | 30 |
| 2. | The district court properly identified and addressed the defendant at sentencing. | 32 |
| | Conclusion..... | 34 |
| | Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)..... | 26 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)..... | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)..... | 32 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... | 26, 27 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2735 (2009). | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Deandrade</i> , 600 F.3d 115 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2394 (2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)..... | 20, 21, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 27, 28, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2159 (2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Plitman</i> , 194 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, No. 09-1456, 2010 WL 2191203 (Oct. 4, 2010). | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Vaval</i> , 404 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2005).. | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Verkhoglyad</i> , 516 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).. | 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Villafruerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).. | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).. | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 194 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).. | 19 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1519. | 1, 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3231. | viii |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553.. . . . | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742. | vii |

RULES

| | |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4. | vii |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 11. | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 52. | 18, 19 |
